should it wish to order sanctions against Defendants, I estimate that the fees for my associate and I, 

along with costs associated with Defendants’ bad faith tactics is not less than Fifty-Seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars ($57,770.00).  This includes Twenty Thousand Seven 

Hundred Seventy Dollars ($20,770.00) worth of fees and costs (1) of bringing the initial motion to 

compel and appearing at oral argument on that motion; (2) for preparing and filing a response to 

Defendants’ objections to this Courts order to compel; (3) for counsel’s ongoing and fruitless